Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY	03/28/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC.	
Street Address:	1201 South Second Street, E-7F19	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6029763
Patent Number:	5939807
Patent Number:	5932942
Patent Number:	5910716

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)382-3900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-382-4463

Email: smdonahue@ra.rockwell.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Donahue
Address Line 1: Rockwell Automation, Inc.

Address Line 2: 1201 South Second Street, E-7F19
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ELECTROCRAFT ASG REC2RAI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan M. Donahue

PATENT REEL: 017823 FRAME: 0192

500117962

602976

CH \$160.00

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment from REC to RAI#page1.tif source=Assignment from REC to RAI#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017823 FRAME: 0193

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, on March 28, 2006, **RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY**, a Delaware corporation ("**RELIANCE**"), having a place of business at 1201 South Second Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204, was the owner of the following U.S patents set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

Whereas, ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("ROCKWELL") and sole stockholder of Reliance, having a place of business at 1201 South Second Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204, desires to acquire RELIANCE'S interest as of March 28, 2006 in said patents and the inventions set forth therein

Now therefore, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged RELIANCE does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said ROCKWELL, its entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof in and to said patents, the inventions set forth therein, and any and all claims and damages it may have either at law or in equity arising out of any past infringement of said patents.

In Witness Whereof, **RELIANCE** has caused this assignment to be duly executed and its corporate seal affixed thereto this 21st day of June, 2006.

(Corporate Seal)	By: Sella G	CTRIC COMPANY
ATTEST Karen A Balistreri, Assista		ssistant Secretary
State of WISCONSIN County of MILWAUKEE)) ss.)	

Personally came before me, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements in the above county and state, this 21st day of June, 2006, JOHN M MILLER, Assistant Secretary of the above named **RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY**, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he, having full authority to do so, executed the foregoing instrument as such officer as the free act and deed of said corporation and that the seal of said corporation was duly affixed.

Susan M. Donahue
Susan M. Donahue, Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission Expires: October 15, 2006

PATENT REEL: 017823 FRAME: 0194

EXHIBIT A

GRANTED U.S. PATENTS

Docket	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
97RE039	Worm Gear Assembly for a Medical Mobility Apparatus Permitting Manual Reverse Mobility	6,029,763	2/29/00
97RE068	Cap Mounted Drive for a Brushless DC Motor	5,939,807	8/17/99
97RE070	DC Motor Drive with Improved Thermal Characteristics	5,932,942	8/3/99
98RE069	Brushless DC Motor Drive	5,910,716	6/8/99

RECORDED: 06/21/2006

PATENT REEL: 017823 FRAME: 0195